N2.37 billion) lower, arising more as a result of
the higher decrease in revaluation of loans than
the borrowings, foreign currency deposits and
other foreign currency liabilities. If foreign
exchange rates had been 10% higher, with
all other variables held constant, profit and
equity would have been N4.00 billion (2013:
N2.37 billion) higher, arising more as a result of

a high increase in the revaluation of loans and
advances than the increase on borrowings,
foreign currency deposits and other foreign
currency liabilities.

The following analysis details the Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
value of the Naira against the USD, as the Group
is mainly exposed to the USD. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
table below summarises the impact on profit or
loss and equity for each category of USD
financial instruments held as at 31 December
2014. It includes the Group’s USD financial
instruments at carrying amounts.

Notes to the Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014 continued

2014 2013

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% increase
in the value

of Naira
against USD

N’000

10%
decrease

in the value
of Naira

against USD
N’000

Carrying
amount

N’000

10% increase
in the value

of Naira
against USD

N’000

10%
decrease

in the value
of Naira

against USD
N’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 73,747,236 7,374,724 (7,374,724) 50,269,274 5,026,927 (5,026,927)

Derivative assets held 4,503,005 450,301 (450,301) 1,697,606 169,761 (169,761)

Loans and advances to
customers 261,344,279 26,134,428 (26,134,428) 172,222,369 17,222,237 (17,222,237)

Investment securities 2,358,895 235,890 (235,890) 4,087,950 408,795 (408,795)

Other assets 1,373,682 137,368 (137,368) 21,577,361 2,157,736 (2,157,736)

Impact on financial assets 343,327,097 34,332,711 (34,332,711) 249,854,560 24,985,456 (24,985,456)

Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks 4,796,752 479,675 (479,675)  –  –  –

Deposits from customers 149,556,217 14,955,622 (14,955,622) 129,013,936 12,901,394 (12,901,394)

Borrowings 84,852,372 8,485,237 (8,485,237) 53,709,839 5,370,984 (5,370,984)

Derivative liabilities held 4,194,185 419,419 (419,419) 1,355,634 135,563 (135,563)

Other liabilities 59,880,806 5,988,081 (5,988,081) 42,079,661 4,207,966 (4,207,966)

Impact on financial liabilities 303,280,332 30,328,034 (30,328,034) 226,159,070 22,615,907 (22,615,907)

Total increase/(decrease) 40,046,765 4,004,677 (4,004,677) 23,695,490 2,369,549 (2,369,549)

Foreign exchange risk

FCMB Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014118

Introduction Operating
Review

Corporate
Governance

Financial
Statements

Shareholder
Information

Branches and Account
Opening Information

(e) Operational Risk Management

The Group defines operational risk as the risk of
loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal
processes, people and systems or from external
events. Our operational risk processes capture
the following major types of losses:

�� fraud (internal and external);

�� fines, penalties or expenses incurred as a
result of settlement delays and regulatory